effects of the transaction and events and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those estimates and assumptions and are
properly applied in the pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes included in the Registrant's
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000.

   The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and should not be
construed to be indicative of the Registrant's results of operations or its financial position had the transaction and events described above been
consummated on the dates assumed and do not project the Registrant's financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL RIVER INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

11

16

DIGITAL RIVER, INC.
PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2001
(in thousands)

Digital River
Historical

eStore Group
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

(Note 1)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,406 $ � $ (500) $ 16,906
Short-term investments 7,935 � � 7,935
Accounts receivable, net 9,472 645 (645) 9,472
Prepaid expenses and other 1,434 53 (53) 1,434

Total current assets 36,247 698 (1,198) 35,747
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 16,143 374 (174) 16,343
GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES, net
AND OTHER ASSETS 23,242 55 3,682 26,979

$ 75,632 $ 1,127 $ 2,310 $ 79,069

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Notes payable $ 2,500 $ � $ � $ 2,500
Accounts payable 18,322 1,841 (1,704) 18,459
Accrued payroll 2,970 80 (80) 2,970
Deferred revenue 1,349 1 (1) 1,349
Other accrued liabilities 3,222 111 (111) 3,222

Total current liabilities 28,363 2,033 (1,896) 28,500

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common Stock 252 � 2 254
Advances from Beyond.com � 19,326 (19,326) �
Additional paid-in capital 146,673 � 3,298 149,971
Deferred compensation (65) � � (65)
Accumulated deficit (99,591) (20,232) 20,232 (99,591)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 47,269 (906) 4,206 50,569

$ 75,632 $ 1,127 $ 2,310 $ 79,069

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet.

17

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL RIVER INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

12

DIGITAL RIVER, INC.
PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine months ended September 30, 2001
(in thousands, except net loss per share)

Digital River
Historical

eStore Group
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

(Note)

REVENUE $ 40,092 $ 2,808 $ � $ 42,900

COSTS AND EXPENSES (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense shown
separately below):

Direct cost of services 1,990 � � 1,990
Network and infrastructure 7,602 � 2,281 2 9,883
Sales and marketing 19,863 6,544 (1,772) 2 24,635
Product research and development 7,962 1,861 (652) 2 9,171
General and administrative 3,218 606 (418) 2 3,406
Depreciation and amortization 3,522 � 561 2 4,083
Amortization of goodwill and other
intangibles and acquisition related costs 12,396 � 762 3 13,158

Total costs and expenses 56,553 9,011 762 66,326

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (16,461) (6,203) (762) (23,426)
INTEREST INCOME 784 � � 784

NET LOSS $ (15,677) $ (6,203) $ (762) $ (22,642)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER
SHARE $ (0.66) $ (0.94)

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING 23,832 223 4 24,055

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations.

18

DIGITAL RIVER, INC.
PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2000
(in thousands, except net loss per share)

Digital River
Historical

eStore Group
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

(Note)

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL RIVER INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

13

Digital River
Historical

eStore Group
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

REVENUE $ 31,181 $ 7,169 $ � $ 38,350

COSTS AND EXPENSES (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization expense shown
separately below):

Direct cost of services 1,477 � � 1,477
Network and infrastructure 7,867 � 4,011 2 11,878
Sales and marketing 25,693 14,019 (3,055) 2 36,657
Product research and development 13,063 3,665 (1,026) 2 15,702
General and administrative 4,628 3,514 (677) 2 7,465
Depreciation and amortization 3,178 � 747 2 3,925
Amortization of goodwill and other
intangibles and acquisition related costs 15,387 � 1,017 3 16,404

Total costs and expenses 71,293 21,198 1,017 93,508

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (40,112) (14,029) (1,017) (55,158)
INTEREST INCOME 1,996 � � 1,996

NET LOSS $ (38,116) $ (14,029) $ (1,017) $ (53,162)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER
SHARE $ (1.78) $ (2.46)

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING 21,413 223 4 21,636

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations.

19

DIGITAL RIVER, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2001

   The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

1.
Purchase Accounting

   Reflects the allocation of the purchase price of 222,842 shares of Common Stock valued at $3,300,000 plus transaction expenses of